 Copyright 2023 Ford Motor Company
Stacy L. Balzer         Ford Motor Company
Director          P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
November 16, 2023
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD -

W520214-S440 Nut - upper arm-to-wheel knuckle (4 needed, 2 in pack) 2 4
 Copyright 2023 Ford Motor Company
Labor Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 3 of 5
Safety Recall 23S32 – Supplement #1
PARTS TABLE #2
IS VIN LISTED ON ATTACHED VIN LIST – USE PARTS TABLE #1
PARTS SHOULD ONLY BE REPLACED ON SIDE THAT FAILS INSPECTION
Part Number
1. VIN is not listed on attached VIN list?
2. Vehicle failed inspection on one or both sides?
Order
Quantity
One or Both
Claim
Quantity
K2GZ-18125-A RH Shock Only replace side that fails
shock inspection K2GZ-18125-B LH Shock
W718383-S439 Shock Upper Bolts (2 needed, 4 in pack) 1 2 2 or 4
W718772-S439 Shock Lower Bolts (2 needed, 4 in pack) 1 2 2 or 4
W713760-S440 Rear Shock Absorber Nut Rod (1 needed, 4 in pack) 1 1 1 or 2
F2GZ-2282-G RH Brake Hose Only replace side that fails
shock inspection F2GZ-2282-H LH Brake Hose
W711784-S300
Brake Hose banjo to caliper washer (2 needed, 1 in
pack)
2 4 2 or 4
*-2C190-*
Wheel Speed Sensor (1 needed, 1 in pack) Part
number varies by vehicle – use Ford ECat to identify
the specific part number by VIN
1 2 1 or 2
F2GZ-5C486-A Stabilizer bar link (1 needed, 1 in pack) 1 2 1 or 2
W705606-S440 Rear stabilizer link nuts (2 needed, 2 in pack) 1 2 2 or 4
K2GZ-4K138-E RH Half shaft - Rear Only replace side that fails
shock inspection K2GZ-4K139-G LH Half shaft - Rear
CCPZ-3B477-B Hub nut (1 needed, 1 in pack) 1 2 1 or 2
CV6Z-4B416-D Rear Half shaft seal (1 needed, 1 in pack) 1 2 1 or 2
W715624-S439 Bolt - Brake Caliper (2 needed, 4 in pack) 1 1 2 or 4
W718188-S439 Bolt - Wheel Hub retainers (4 needed, 4 in pack) 1 2 4 or 8